

STATE OF WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT

Appeal No. 2011AP987

**In the Matter of the Rehabilitation of:
Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corporation:**

**Ted Nickel and Office of the Insurance Commissioner,
Petitioners-Respondents,**

**Ambac,
Interested Party-Respondent,**

**United States of America,
Interested Party-Appellant-Petitioner,**

**Access To Loans for Student Loan Corporation, Assured
Guaranty Corporation, Aurelis Capital Management LP,
Bank of America, N.A., Bank of New York Mellon,
Countrywide Home Loans Servicing L.P., Customer Asset
Protection Company (“CAPCO”), Depfa Bank, plc,
Deutsche Bank National Trust Company, Deutsche Bank
Trust Company Americas, Eaton Vance, Federal Home
Loan Mortgage Corporation (“Freddie Mac”), Federal
National Mortgage Association (“Fannie Mae”), Fir Tree
Inc., Goldman Sachs & Co., Inc., HSBC Bank
USA, National Association, King Street Capital Master
Fund, Ltd., King Street Capital, L.P., Knowledgeworks
Foundation, Lloyds TSB Bank plc, Monarch Alternative
Capital LP, Nuveen Asset Management, One State Street
LLC, PNC Bank, Restoration Capital Management LLC,
Stone Lion Capital Partners LP, Stonehill Capital
Management LLC, Treasurer of the State of Ohio, U. S.
Bank National Association, Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., Wells
Fargo Bank, National Association as Trustee for the LVM**

**Bondholders, Wilmington Trust Company and Wilmington
Trust FSB,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of contents.....	i
Table of authorities.....	ii
Argument:	
I. Supreme Court Rule 23.02 does not require a Justice Department attorney to be admitted <i>pro hac vice</i> because the separate exceptions for “[a]ctivities which are preempted by federal law” and employees of “[g]overnmental agencies . . . carrying out responsibilities provided by law” allow a Justice Department attorney to serve as attorney of record for the United States.....	1
II. The Supremacy Clause prohibits Wisconsin from imposing state-bar membership requirements on Justice Department attorneys performing their official responsibilities under the Attorney General’s direction.	9
III. Respondents’ remaining contentions are unavailing.	17
Conclusion.....	19
Certification of form, length, and electronic filing.	20
Certification of mailing and service.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

Augustine v. Department of Veterans Affairs,
 429 F.3d 1334 (Fed. Cir. 2005)..... 13, 15–16,
Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009)..... 14
Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def.
Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984). 14
Hancock v. Train, 426 U.S. 167 (1976). 10, 13, 15
Johnson v. Maryland, 254 U.S. 51 (1920)..... 11
Schaefer v. Riegelman, 2002 WI 18,
 250 Wis. 2d 494, 639 N.W.2d 715
 (Wis. 2002)..... 2–3
State v. Denis L.R., 2005 WI 110,
 283 Wis. 2d 358, 699 N.W.2d 154
 (Wis. 2005)..... 3, 7
United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.,
 340 U.S. 36 (1950)..... 16
United States v. Straub, 1999 WL 33495606
 (N.D. W. Va. 1999), *vacated as moot*,
 2000 WL 35892562 (4th Cir. 2000). 16
United States v. Wilson, 413 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2005)..... 8

Constitutions and Statutes:

Constitution of the United States,
 art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause)..... 2, 9,
 12, 17

Constitutions and Statutes (cont'd): **Page(s)**

Judiciary and Judicial Procedure (28 U.S.C.):
 § 517..... 3, 5, 14, 16
 § 530B. 2, 5–6, 12–16
 § 530C. 14

Wisconsin Statutes § 802.05..... 2, 3, 5, 9

Rules and Regulations:

Judicial Administration (28 C.F.R.):
 § 77.1. 14
 § 77.2. 14

West Virginia Rule of Admission 8.0..... 16

Wisconsin Supreme Court Rules:
 Rule 10.03. 5–6, 13
 Rule 20:5.5 (Professional Conduct
 Rule 5.5)..... 4
 Rule 23.01. 3
 Rule 23.02. 1–7, 9, 17
